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Soil, Foundation and Geological Engineers
298 BROKAW KOAD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 B (408) 496-0265 OR (408) 496-0266

January 28, 1993

File No. 10-91~-483-MW

Weyerhaeuser Paper Company
1801 Hibbard Street

P.0. Box Drawer X

Alameda, California 924501

ATTENTION: MR. ERNESTO JACINTO

SUBJECT: ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION FOR
WEYERHAEUSER PAPER COMPANY PROPERTY
Located at 1801 Hibbard Street, in
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Jacinto:

Enclosed is our report summarizing the results of additional
investigation in the vicinity of underground diesel tank at the
subject site as requested by Alameda County Health Department.

" During current phase of dinvestigation at the site, one-
monitoring well was installed. Soil and water analytical results
from the newly installed well indicated non-detectable levels of
analyzed chemicals. We recommend the continuation of quarterly
monitoring and sampling program at least for one year.
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If you have any questions or require additional information,
please feel free to contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SO0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

N i&\l/é—\/
NOORODDIN AMELI LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
PROJECT ENGINEER C. E. #34928

FRANK HAMEDI~FARD
GENERAL MANAGER

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 2
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ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
FOR WEYERHAEUSER PAPER COMPANY PROPERTY
1801 HIBBARD STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
JANUARY 28, 193

INTRODUCTION:

This report presents the supplemental subsurface investigation
completed by Soil Tech engineering, Inc. (STE) at the Weyerhaeuser
Paper Company facility, located at 1801 Hibbard Street, in Alameda,
California (Figure 1). This additional investigation was done at
the reguest of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency--
Hazardous Material Division (ACHCSA--HMD) in a letter, dated August
31, 1992. This additional investigation followed their suggestions
for soil/groundwatef sampling and chemical analyses in the vicinity
of diesel tank.

This report contains the chemical and subsurface information
generated from installation of additional one monitoring well near
.the former underground _diesel fuel storage. tank. PFigure 1 shows
the vicinity of the site, and Figure 2 shows the location of the
former underground fuel tanks excavated areas and existing on-site
wells.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 3
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OBJECTIVE:

The objective of this investigation was to satisfy the request
for additional information set forth in the ACHCSA--HMD’s letter,
dated August 31, 1992. The tasks were to install one additional
on-site well, down-gradient of former diesel tank to evaluate sub-
surface contamination near the tank, and to resample on-site
monitoring wells STMW-1 to STMW-6.

PURPOSE ANRD SCOPE:

The purpose of this additional investigation was to assess the
presence of diesel contamination in the vicinity of the former
diesel tank. The scope of work was intending to meet the purpose
and objectives outlines above., the work included installing one
additional monitoring well (STMW-7), soil sampling, sequential
purging and sampling of the on-site monitoring wells, chemical
analyses of soil from well STMW-7 and groundwater samples.

BACKGROUND:

" The subject site is Iocated at 1801 Hibbard Street, in

Alameda, California (Figure 1). The area in the vicinity of the
site consists of mainly light commercial.

On February 7, 1991, four underground tanks (one 10,000 gallen
diesel and three 1,000 gallon gasoline) were removed from the

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 4
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property by Minter and Fahy Construction (MFC). The tanks were
located near the warehouse building and shed (Figure 2). Following
the tanks removal, MFC collected so0il samples. Initial scil
analytical results showed high levels of Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as gasoline {(TPHg) ranging from 220 to 2,000 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/Kg). Low to moderate levels of Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) were also detected.

A water sample, taken by MFC from the diesel tank excavation
on February 28, 1991, showed TPH as diesel at 3.6 milligrams per
liter (mg/L).

Due to presence of elevated TPH as gasoline at the former
gasoline tanks area, additional excavation was conducted by MFC on
February 27 and 28, 1991. Soil sampling of the sidewalls showed
TPHg ranging from 43 to 2,600 mg/Kg. BTEX levels ranged from 0.006
to 25 mg/Kg. In addition, moderate levels of Total 0Oil and Grease
(TOG) and some metals were also detected. The water sample was
also taken from the excavation which detected moderate levels of
TPHg (22 mg/L) and TPHd (0.19 mg/L}.

on Aéfii-i3,-1991, MFC excavated additional three feet of soil
from the excavation because of the elevated hydrocarbons detected
in the sidewall of the fuel tank excavation. Additional soil ang
water samples were colliected from the excavation. Soil analytical
results showed low levels of all dissolved hydrocarbons consti-
tuents analyzed. Water samples taken from the excavation continued
to show elevated levels of TPHg and Benzene.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 5
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In October 1991, STE was retained to perform a preliminary
subsurface investigation in the vicinity of the former underground
tank complex. Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE), conducted the
field work on December 3 and 4, 1991, by installing three
monitoring wells in the vicinity of the former underground tank
area. The approximate location of the wells (STMW-1 to STMW-3) and
the former tanks are shown in Figure 2.

Two of the three monitoring wells (STMW-2 and S$TMW=-3) did
detect low to moderate levels of hydrocarbons in the water sample.
Detail of STE’s preliminary subsurface investigation is described
in a report, dated January 20, 1992. Due to presence of dissolved
hydrocarbons detected in the shallow groundwater, STE recommended
additional investigation to define the extent of dissolved hydro-
carbons plume per ACEHD and CRWQCB reguirements.

Three additional wells (STMW-4 to STMW-6) were installed on-
site as shown in Figure 2. Four of the wells (STMW-1 to STMW-4)
did detect low to moderate 1levels of dissclved hydrocarbons.
Detail of STE’s additional subsurface investigation is described in
-a-report, dated May. 18, 1992,

The first quarterly monitoring and sampling of the six on=-site
wells was conducted in July 1992, the detail of the first
guarterly monitoring and sampling is described in the STE’s report
dated August 10, 1992. No floating product or petroleum odors were
noted in any of the on-site wells except a mild petroleum odor

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 6
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detected in well STMW-3. Well STMW-5 and STMW-6 showed no dis-
solved hydrocarbons. The wells STMW-1 to STMW-4 located in the
vicinity of the former underground tank area continued to show a
low levels of dissocolved petroleum hydrocarbons.

ACHCSA-HMD requested additional investigation adjacent to
former diesel tank in a letter, dated August 31, 199%2. ACHCSA~--~HMD
requested installation of one additional well down-gradient of the
former diesel tank area to assess presence of any contamination in
the shallow groundwater.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

Prior to installation of additional on-site monitoring well
(STMW-7), a permit was obtained from the Alameda County Zone 1
Water Agency, and the permit is included in Appendix "F",

On December 22, 1992, STE installed one additional monitoring
well (STMW-7) down-gradient of the former diesel tank area (Figure
2). The drilling, soil sampling, installation and the well

~ development were conducted in accordance with the existing local/

state regqulations and our Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) (see
Appendix "C").

As shown on the well log, the soil encountered at well STMW-7
consisted of mainly silty clay interbedded with some sand. The
groundwater was encountered at approximately 9 feet below surface

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 7
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grade, and the total depth of the well is 20 feet. The well
construction details along with the soil boring log are included in
Appendix "D".

SOIL SAMPLING:

Two 50il samples were collected at depths of 3 feet and 5 feet
below grade. Soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as diesel (TPHd), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total
Xylenes (BTEX) per EPA Methods 3550, 8015 and 8020. The chemical
results for the two soil samples are summarized in Table 2. No
TPHd or BTEX were detected in both so0il samples,.

WATER SAMPLING:

Well STMW-7 was developed a week after it was installed. On
January 8, 1993, all seven on-site wells (STMW-1 to STMW-7) were
sampled. The water samples from wells STMW~1 to STMW~6 were
analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and TOG, where as water samples from well
STMW-7 were analyzed for TPHd and BTEX only. The analytical
results summarized in Table 3. _A copy of laboratory analyses are
included in Appendix "E",

During monitoring of the wells prior to sampling, no odor or
floating petroleum product were detected in any of the on-site
wells. The shallow water table ranged from 2.12 feet to a maximum
of 6.78 feet below grade.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 8
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New well STMW-7 detected neither TPH as diesel nor BTEX.
Wells STMW-1 through STMW-6 detected no TPH as diesel. Wells STMW-
5 and STMW-6 continued to show no TPHA, TPHg, BTEX and TOG.

Low levels of TPHg, BTEX and T0G were detected in wells STMW-1
to STMW-4. Well STMW-~3 continued to show an elevated level of TPH
as gasoline.

GROUNDWATER FLOW:

On January 8, 19293, all wells were surveyed by the STE’s staff
and measured the depths-to-groundwater. The results of water
elevations and observation are summarized in Table 1. The ground-
water elevations from the wells were used to conduct the ground-
water contour map in Figure 2. The contour orientation shows a
westerly local shallow groundwater flow direction as of January 8,
1993.

DISCUSSION:

Well STMW-3 continued to show an elevated level of TPH as .
gasoline since last quarter (i.e. April 1992) sampling events. The
four on-site wells STMW-1 to STMW-4 continued to detect a low
levels of BTEX and low to moderate levels of TPH as gasoline.

The well STMW-7 located down-gradient of the former diesel
tank indicated non-detectable levels of the analyzed chemicals.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 9
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RECOMMENDATION:

STE recommends continual of quarterly monitoring and sampling
program for three more gqguarters (i.e. for at least a year). The
longevity of the proposed quarterly program will be re-evaluated at
the end of the year.

Next guarterly monitoring and sampling are schedule in April
1983,

A copy of this report should be sent to Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB).

LIMITATIONS AND UNIFORMITY OF CONDITIONS:

The monitoring well installation services or soil and water
sampling or pollution on this project was a direct request by Scoil
Tech Engineering, Inc.’s client. These installations were per-
formed to meet the existing requirements for near-surface ground-
water monitoring.

This service does not make Scil Tech Engineering, Inc., liable
for future maintenance, repairs, damages, injury to a third party
or any other elements causing future problems.

The locations of these monitoring wells are approximate and
should not be used for reference point, surveying, or any other
uses except studying groundwater.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 10



File No. 10-91-483-MW

Any recommendations that were made in this report are based
upon the assumption that the so0il conditions do not deviate from
those disclosed in the borings.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the
responsibility of the owner or his representative to ensure that
the information and recommendations contained herein are called to
the attention of the Local Environmental Agency.

The findings of this report are based on the results of an
independent laboratory and are valid as of the present date.
However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the
passage of time, whether they are due to natural processes or the
works of man on this property or adjacent properties.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 11
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TABIE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
(Measured in Feet)

Date Well No. Casing Water Groundwater | Floating Odor
Elevation Level Elevation Product

“ 12/23/51 | STMW-1 99.96 6.77 93.19 None None W
" STMW-2 99.65 6.60 93.05 None None “

L STMW-3 100.35 7.38 92.97 None None
4/27/92 STMW-1 98.46 5.72 92.74 None None l
| STMW-2 98.08 5.52 92.56 None None I
| STMW~3 99.83 6.20 93.63 None None |
Il STMW-4 97.84 5.66 92.18 None None 1

STMW-5 98.98 6.84 92.14 None None

STMW-6 99.30 7.84 91.46 None None

7/31/92 STMW-1 98.46 6.02 92.44 None None
STMW-2 | '98.08 | '5.79 | 92.29 | None |[None |

STMW-3 99.83 6.54 93.29 None None

" STMW~4 97.84 5.96 9]1.88 None None
STMW-5 98.98 7.21 91.77 None None "
STMW-6 99.30 8.14 91.13 None _ ] None H

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T
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TABLE 1 CONT’D
GROURDWATER MONITORTNG DATA
(Measured in Feet)

Date Well No. Casing Water Groundwater | Floating Odor
Elevation Level Elevation Product
1/08/93 | STMW-1 98.46 5.27 93.19 Nene None
STMW-2 98.08 5.05 93.03 None None
ﬂ STMW=-3 ©9,83 5.40 94.43 None None
STMW—4 97.84 4.99 92.85 None None
STMW-5 98.98 5.60 93.38 None None "
STMW=-6 99.30 6€.78 92.52 None None “
STMW-7:___ 97.68 2.12 _ 95.56 None None H

* - Additional Monitoring Well Installed on 12/22/92

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INRC.
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TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kqg)

SO1L TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

— SS—
Date Sample # bepth | TPHd | TPHg B T E X TOG
feet
12/3/91 STMW~1-3 3 ND ND ND ND ND KD ND ]
STMW-1-7 7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ‘
" STMW~2-3 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND _w
" STMW-2-7 7 ND 370 0.56 1.0 1.5 6.7 ND
12/4/91 | STMW-3-3 ND 74 0.16 0.006 | 0.24 [0.79 | 1,000
STMW-3~7 7 ND 550 0.44 1.0 1.3 8.5 ND
4/18/92 STMW-4~5 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-5-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
i STMW-6-5 ND ND KD ND ND ND ND “
12/22/92 | STMW-7-3% ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
STMW=-7-5% 5 ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
— — — rmm——
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - Total Petreoleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)
NA - Not Analyzed
* - Additional Monitoring Well Installed on 12/22/92
T3
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/L)
" Date Well # | TPHd TPHg B T E X TOG ||
| 12/23/91 | smw-1 | wp ND ND ND ND ND NA I
" STMW-2 0.08 2.3 0.72 0.066 0.0015 | 0.24 NA
H STMW~-3 1.7% 14 3.0 0.54 0.37 1.2 Na
l|4/27/92 STMW-1 ND 0.15 0.0015 | 0.0012 | 0,0018 | 0.002 ND
STMW-2 ND 1.1 0.0094 | 0.0053 | 0.002 0.024 ND
STMW-3 | 2.0 9.4 0.057 |[0.05 0.0046 [ 0.22 ND H
STMW-4 ND 0.79 0.0077 ] 0.0026 | 0.002 0.011 ND "
STMW-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
" STMW-6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
"7/31/92 STMW~-1 ND 0.31 0.002 0.0018 | 0.0012 | 0.0045 | 0.6
I A I SR [0 A DR S BN SUM——— —
STMW-2 ND 1.5 0.0033 | 0.0053 | 0.01 0.026 4.4
STMW-3 ND 1.4 0.0019 10.0051 | 0.0083 | 0.023 0.6
ﬂ STMW-4 | ND 1.3 0.0061 | 0.0043 {0.0073 [0.021 |ND "
" STMW~5 | ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.7
u STMW-6 ND ND ND __| ND ND ND ND
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. o
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TABLE 3 CONT’D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

IN

MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/L)

Date Well % TPHA TPHg B T E X TOG
1/08/93 STMW-1 ND 0.14 0.0006 | 0.0012 | 0.0006 | 0.0022 | 0.0008
STMW-2 ND 0.07 ND ND 0.0005 | 0.0014 | 0.0009
STMW-3 ND 15 0.038 0.04 0.064 0.14 0.019
" STHW-4 ND 0.86 0.0015 | 0.0045 |1 0.0096 | 0.017 0.0014
|| STMW-5 | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-7* | ND _ NA ND ND =£p ND NA

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
TOG - Total 0il and Grease
NA - Not Analyzed
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)
* -~ Additional Monitoring Well Installed on 12/22/92

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURE

A truck-mounted drill rig, using a continuous, solid-flight,
hollow stem auger will be used in drilling the soil borings to the
desired depths.

Prior to drilling, all drilling equipment (augef, pin,
drilling head) will be thoroughly steam-cleaned to minimize the
possibility of cross-contamination and/or vertical migration of
possible contaminants.

In addition, prior to obtaining each individual soil sample,
all sampling tools, including the split-spoon sampler and brass
liners will be thoroughly washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP)
solution followed by a rinse in distilled water.

During the drilling operation, relatively undisturbed soil
samples will be taken from the required depth by forcing a 2-inch
I.D. split-spoon sampler insert with a brass liner into the ground
at various depths by means of a 140-1b. hammer falling 30-inches or
by hydraulic forces.

The samplers will contain relatively undisturbed soil. 1In
general, the first section of soil from the sampler (shoe) will be
used in the field for 1lithologic inspection and evidence of
contamination. The selected brass 1liner will be immediately
trimmed, the ends of the brass liner will be covered tightly with

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP1
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aluminum foil and plastic caps, sealed with tape, labelled, placed
in a plastic bag and stored in a cold ice chest in order to
minimize the escape of any volatiles present in the samples. Scil
samples for analysis will then be sent to a state-certified
hazardous waste laboratory accompanied by a chain-of-custody
record.

Soil samples collected at each sampling interval will be
inspected for possible contamination (odor or peculiar colors).
Soil vapor concentrations will be measured in the field by using a
Photoionization Detector (PID), PhotoVac Tip Air Analyzer. The
soil sample will be sealed in a Zip-Loc plastic bag and placed in
the sun to enhance volatilization of the hydrocarbons from the
sample. The purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively
determine the presence or absence of hydrocarbons and to establish
which soil samples will be analyzed at the laboratory. The data
will be recorded on the drilling log at the depth corresponding to
the sampling point.

Other soil samples may be collected to document the strati-
graphy and estimate relative permeability of the subsurface

materials.

Scoil tailings that are obtained during drilling will be stored
at the site, pending the analytical test results to determine
proper disposal.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP2
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MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

The boreholes for the monitoring wells were hand augered with
a diameter of at least two inches larger than the casing outside
diameter (0.D.).

The monitoring wells were cased with threaded, factory-
perforated and blank, schedule 40 P.V.C. The perforated interval
consisted of slotted casing, generally 0.010 to 0.040 inch wide by
1.5 inch long slot size, with 42 slots per foot (slots which match
formation grain size as determined by field grain-size distribution
analysis). A P.V.C. cap was fastened to the bottom of the casing
(no solvents, adhesive, or cements were used), the well casing was
thoroughly washed and steam~cleaned.

After setting the casing inside the borehole, kiln-~dried sand
or gravel-filter material was poured into the annular space to fill
from the bottom of the boring to two feet above the perforated
interval. 2 one to two feet thick bentonite plug was placed above
thig€ filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating down into
the filter material. Approximately one to two gallons of distilled
water were added to hydrate the bentonite pellets. Then the well
was sealed from the top of the bentonite seal to the surface with
concrete or neat cement containing about 5% bentonite (see Well
Construction Detail).

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP3
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To protect the well from vandalism and surface water contami-
nation, Christy boxes with a special type of Allen screw were
installed around the well head, (for wells in parking lots,
driveways and building areas). Steel stove pipes with padlocks
were usually set over well-heads in landscaped areas.

In general, groundwater monitoring wells extend to the base of
the upper aquifer, as defined by the consistent (less than 5 feet
thick) clay layer below the upper aquifer, or at least 10 to 15
feet below the top of the upper aquifer, whichever is shallower.
The wells do not extend through the laterally extensive clay layer
below the upper aguifer. The wells are terminated one to two feet
into such a clay layer.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOP4
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WELL DEVELOPMENT

For all newly installed groundwater monitoring wells, the well
casing, filter pack and adjacent formations were cleared of
disturbed sediment and water.

Well development techniques included pumping, bailing,
surging, swabbing, Jjetting, flushing or air lifting by using a
stainless steel or Teflon bailer, a submersible stainless steel
pump, or air lift pump. The well development continued until the
discharged water appeared to be relatively free of all turbidity.

All water and sediment generated by well development were
collected in 55-gallon steel drums (Department of Transportation
approved), closed-head (17-H) for temporarily storage, and were
then disposed of properly, depending on analytical results.

To assure that cross-contamination did not occur between
wells, all well development tools were steam-cleaned or thoroughly
washed in a Triscdium Phosphate {TSP) sclution followed by a rinse
in distilled water before each well development.

SOYL TECH ERGINEERIRG, INC. SOP5
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, 2all of the
sampling equipment (i.e. bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge
lines and etc...) was cleaned by pumping TSP water solution
followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms"
were filled out (depth to water and total depth of water column
were measured and recorded). The well was then bailed or pumped to
remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water
temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. “Stabilized" is
defined as three consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in
the well recovered to 80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials with Teflon septa were used as sample containers. The
groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner
that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed.
over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was
then inverted and tapped to see if air bubbles were present. If
none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for
delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The 1label
information would include a sample identification number, job
jdentification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and
the sampler’s name.

SOIL TECH ENRGINEERING, INC. SOP6
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Fierwo  10-91-483-MW

+

.\Lopp-u‘ﬁr- Noori Ameli

Dats Drillsd. 1 2/22/92 Appros. Elsvation Boring Diamater

Explorsiory Boring Lop Borng No.  STMW-7

8-inch

Dnilhing Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Methog

- =] o [ =5
- ﬁgg 2Eg 82
AHER IR
17| 25E| 5= | 58
DESCRIPTION ’
4-inch asphalt, 6-inch dark yellowish-brown baserock.
L Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/6 R
2
3 JSTMp-7-3 L Olive-grey sandy clay, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
4
5 -STML—?—S CL Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, damp,
stiff,
6 - Munsell Color: HBUE 5Y 3/2
L Dark olive-grey silty clay, damp, stiff.
o ] Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
8 1
9 - N First groundwater encountered at 9 feet.
L Color changes to very dark grey silty fine sandy
104 clay, moist, stiff.
L Munsell Color: HUE SY 3/1
11
124
13
14
1Sr
CL Color changes to olive fine sandy silty clay, very
16 moist, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/4
Remarks
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. l.opp-d.By' Noori Ameli Exptoretery Boring Log Boring No STMW-7
Date Drltleg. 12/22/92 Approx. Elevation Borlng Diameter 8-inch

Driliing Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampiing Methpo

|

Depih, Ft
Sample No.
Icnization
Panettallon
Rasisinnce
Blows/FI
Unifiad Soll
Classilicstion

Field Test
for Total

DESCRIPTION

CL Color changes to olive fine sandy silty clay,
very moist, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/4

7
18
19 4

20 Boring terminated at 20 feet.

21
22
23 |
24 |
25 |
26 |
27 1
28 1
29+
30 |

314

324

Ramarks
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N —— - Manhole Cover
Manhole

PVC Cap

o0 agbha

I

2" 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe

>
)&—; 3' Contrete Grout Seal

-t o
owd
- O

b ol &

iy
P, :
-n-i-—deb o=

M

6"Bentonite Pellet Seal

]
4
gll 6

TN

S;? Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)
9l

20° 16'6". -_:-"

IBLARERARBELL
| R{IRERETN DA

5+ Casing Slots {.020 inches wide)

]
CTAN TS

55l 16'6" Washed Kiln Dried Sand (No. 4)

o AR
I
l

|
rio-r

o iy 2 P.V.C. Shoe

Not to Scale g"

STMW-T7

Piezometer Schematic : B3
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\1,/]\5/ PEIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

December 28, 1992 PEL # 8212050
S0OIL. TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Noori Ameli
Re: Two soil samples for BTEX and Diesel analyses.

Project name: 1801 Hibbard St.-Alameda
Project number: 10-91-483-MW

Date sampled: Dec 22, 1992 Date submitted: Dec 23, 1992
Date extracted: Dec 24, 1592 Date analyzed: Dec 24, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylenes

(mg/Kg) (ug/Xg) (ug/Kg} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kqg)

STMW-7-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STMW-7=5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 96.8% 83.1% 90.2% 88B.6% 81.0%
Detection’

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Methed of 3550 /

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

e

’,//ﬁéﬁid bDuong
“Laboratory Director

(il

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOHU

PROJ. NO, NAME - Y ) / /
0 _oiA4D-my YFOL  Hibbard Sk . ALAMEDA c,f",fs Y
A A ' .
SALPLERS: (Sipraturel Q:JOQ/ 4 PEL # 92120 50
e 7Y 23286
N con [C o/ /
31 s ramer | G INV #
vo.| pare ] nme |3 | & LOCATION
w2 .
Ay
T A STANW—T7-3 \ N
2 Woupd WE[ S STrAwW —T1—5 \
Reiinq-.'.shed'by: (5. pnaturel) Date / Time Received‘bv: {Sigraturel Relinquished by! (s,g_qnumlj Date / Time Rgceiu. by: iSignature)
. *30 | { -
Felro, tm2a 5y 8 jestered Date /Time {Received by: 15 natwred Relinquished by! fSynatore) Date / Time | Received by: (Sigrarurat

THArANH LAM

Cae fTime
1¢>°

fecenedfor Lizznitiy byt

tSigraturel —
oy -

Die /e "Remerks

" SOIL TECH ENGINEERING -

_Soil, Foundation and Geologizal Znpineers

298 EROKAW ROAD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 M (408) 496-0265 OR

(408) 496-0266



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJ. NO. NAME -
jO = D483~/ v§or  Hibbard ST - ACAMEDA 5
A
SAMPLERS: (Signaturel qy ‘
NPl con. 14 REMARKS
N TaineR |
vo.loate | TIME [ D | & LOCATION
W3
05‘ -
| “’/21{91, wW— v LT MW =T 3 \ e
2 Wohh WS/ ST —T~—5 \ d
Relingashed by: (Signaivrel Date /Time | Received by: (Sinatursl Relinquished by: (Signature) Date / Time {Receive by: (Sigoarure)
= 3e S
e — '%)/91,,{6 ~Asrarkry
Reliro_ thed by 1S paaturef Date / Time |Received by: (Sgnatwel Relinguished by: ($ipraturel Date / Time | Received by! (Signaturs)
FArAN H LAM
Felrma_qres g 0§ juatuted Caze / Time [FRezened for Lizcratory by Deie /Time ' Remarks
Iﬁ.}_) ] 30 .rs.gmwu) -
Lv'ﬁ/:fi {6 ~? ¢£~ e
" Soil, Founcation and Geological Enpineers
298 EROKAW ROAD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 B (408) 496-0265 OR (408) 496-0266



';" PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
L T
January 13, 1993 PEL # 9301014
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
Attn: Noori Ameli
Re: Seven water samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &

Grease analyses.

Project name: 1801 Hibbard St., -Alameda
Project number: 10-91-483-MW

Date sampled: Jan 08 1993 Date submitted: Jan 11, 1993
Date extracted: Jan 11-13, 1993 Date analyzed: Jan 11-13, 1993
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)

STMW-1 140 N.D. 0.6 1.2 0.6 2.2 c.8
STMW-2 70 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.5 1.4 0.9
STMW-3 15000 N.D. 38 40 64 140 19
STMW-4 860 N.D. 1.5 4.5 9.6 17 1.4
STMW-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STMW~6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STMW-7 - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Spiked

Recovery 102.1% 87.8% 101.3% 104.2% 98.2% 105.4% - -—
Duplicate

Spiked

Recovery 94.5% 93.0% 83.9% 92.1% 890.7% 96.4% —-_—
Detection

limit 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 5030 / 3510 / 5520

Analysis 2015 8015 602 602 602 602 C&F

) %Jﬁe—

- Dav1d Duong
““”‘Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-546-9663



CHAIN UF GUO IV T NLuWie

PROJ. NO. NAME 5 é’) ¢‘ PEL # 9301014
10-91-483-mw | V300 Ribbard st. AAMEDA V:&/A@ ‘) (U‘%-
N A& oo/ INV # 23310
SAMPLERS: {Signatuee! q-“-" 0 \ o )
REAVAS7A |
S ] YRV g REMARKS
W CON- Q‘ & \?.\ / o)
- T~
3l & TAINER Q?&Q &
o loate | nive |5 | & LOCATION -~
Vi3
I o3 122 v STMW —| 3 v ||
2 s 1 v/ STMW-2 3 |||
3 sl | |7 STmw =3 3 |~
b Mapa i |7 STraw = 4 3 | -]#
5 lvessl 1= | 17 STMw - 5 3 |||~
& lvgan 10| |V ST MW —& 3 ||
7 s 95 |7 STMw — T I v

eceiyed for kyrcrel aory by:
’SM%

Pilufiz| 7

298 BRORKAW RORD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050 M

" SOIL TECH ENGINEERING -

Soil, Foundation and Geological Engineers

Relinquished by: (Sipnatusel Date iTimeg Received by: {Signaturel} Relinquished by: fsignuunf Date / Time | Receive by: (Signatured
Q

Relirzuished by: (Sgarivred Qate /Time |Received by: (Sipnaturel Relinguished by: (Sgnatvrel Date / Time | Received by: (Signaturat
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—_— eQ‘G\') © ; .
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2| u TAINER T&Q
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i3
U s 22 v STMW - 3 |||
2. lamssl 1= |7 STamw-2 3 |7 e
3 s s | 17 STamw -3 3 | |
1o -
4 lap | |7 STAMwW ~ & 3 |-
& — % "
5 [Y&/ss| 107 7 STMmMw -5 3 (& 7
& V9793 02 v STMW—-6 3 |l
5
7 vzl 9| |~ ST Mw — 7 ; ./
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DEC- 9-92 WED §:48 ZOKE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

FAX NO. 5104623914 P, 02
RECEIVED
FORNIA 94588 Vi «54.0) 4842690
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 9 9 opg 7
ZONE 7, ACFC&WCD

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT 1801 Hibbard Street

Alameda, CA 94501

CLIENT . :
Weyerhaeuser Paper Company

Name

Address 1801 Hibbard Street Phone 570-523-6121

City Alameda, CA Zip_ 94501

APPLICANT

Name Alpha Geo Services

Address 2098 Brokaw Road Phone 408-988-1032

Ciry Santa Clara, CA Zip__ 95050

TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Construction Gectechnica lnvestigation
Cathodic Protection ___ Generasl
Watar Supply Contamination
Monitering X Wall Dastrugtion

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

Domestc ingustrial Other
Municlpal imigation
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger ¥
Cable Other
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. C57 507520
WELL PROJECTS
Drlii Hole Dlameter g8 in Maximum
C-a_sing Prameter Z2 i Depth 20 &
Burtace Seal Depth fu Number 1
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Nurrber of Borings Maximam
Hele Diameter in. Depth ft
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 12/09/92
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 12/08/92

{ hereby agres to comply with alf requirements of this permit and Alamada
County Ordinance No. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S ‘
SIGNATURE g,j’}/{ﬂ’f 4‘%—/{%/ Date 11/25/92
rard i

[For oFFicE usE|

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

92633

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circleg Parmit Reguirements Apply

GENERAL
1.

A permit application should be submitted so a5 10 arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior io proposed starting dats.

2. Submitio Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permintad
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Repert or equivalant for well Projects, or drilling logs
and location sketch for gectechnical projects.

3. Permhtis void if project not begun within 80 days of approvel
gate.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minlimum surface seal thickness Is two inches of cement grout
placed by tremie.

2. Minimum sea! depth Is 50 feet for municipal and Industrial wells
or 20 feet for demestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
depth is spacially approved. Minimum seal depth for
monitoring wells Is the maximum depth practicable.or. 20 feet.

C. GEOTECHNICAL, Backiill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In
areas of known or eyepacted contamination, tremied cement grout
shall be used In place of compacted cutlings.

D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrele placed by
fremie.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Seé attached.

-
Approved ) j ud‘f

Wyman Hong

Date 7 Dec 92

31892



CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




